o_p::
SWITCH-IN

USER MANUAL
MULTI LANGUAGE

REMOTE CONTROL



Press and hold

Press and hold

L to increase lamp to decrease lamp

ON-Button o1 DhfEuton brightness brightness

[°2
Channels

'3

‘o4

G Group Channel
.~/

— B = — 2

ON

&

NNL SL




©

OFF

1 o—

1

Vd

5







ul



Buttons

ON- Button - To turn your lights/devices ON

OFF-Button - To turn your lights/devices OFF
Channels/Group Channel - Connect a receiver to 1 of the 4
channels. Use the group channel to turn multiple receivers
ON or OFF. Note: You cannot dim with the group channel
Dimming - Brightness Increase: Press and hold a channel’s
ON button to increase the lamp’s brightness

Brightness Decrease: Press and hold a channel’s OFF
button to decrease the lamp brightness

1. Remove battery strip

Open the battery compartment by inserting a flat head
screwdriver into the slot on the back.

B slide the battery compartment open

Remove the battery strip

2. Pair remote with receiver

Put the receiver into learning mode (refer to the
receiver manual for information on how to activate the
learning mode).

[ press the ON button of the desired channel to which
the receiver must be paired.

Tip: You can also pair multiple receivers to one channel

3. Removing the back plate for mounting
Remove the back plate from the wall bracket by inserting
a flat head screwdriver into the recess on the bottom and
lifting it up.

4. Mounting the wall bracket with screws

Place the backplate on a flat surface and mount the
plate securely with the included screws.

IE Place the wall holder on the back plate.

Place the remote control in the wall holder.

5. Mounting the wall holder with double-sided
tape

To mount the backplate using the supplied double-sided
tape, apply the tape to the back of the back plate.

Then stick the wall holder on a flat surface at the desired
location.

Unpair a Trust Smart Home receiver

Put the receiver you want to unpair into learning mode
(refer to the manual of the receiver for information on
how to activate the learning mode).

[ press the OFF button of the channel to which the
receiver is paired.

Replace battery

Open the battery compartment by inserting a flat head
screwdriver into the slot on the back.

Bl slide open the battery compartment and remove the
empty battery. Insert a new 3V-CR2032 lithium battery
into the battery compartment. Pay attention to the
positive and negative polarity.

Close the battery compartment.



Knoppen

AAN-Knop - Om uw verlichting/apparaten in te schakelen
UIT-Knop - Om uw verlichting/apparaten uit te schakelen
Kanalen/Groepskanaal - Koppel een ontvanger aan 1van
de 4 kanalen. Gebruik het groepskanaal om meerdere
ontvangers AAN of UIT te zetten.

Let op: met het groepskanaal kunt u niet dimmen
Dimmen - Helderheid verhogen: Houdt de AAN-knop van
een kanaal ingedrukt om de helderheid van de lamp te
verhogen

Helderheid verlagen: Houdt de UIT-knop van een kanaal
ingedrukt om de helderheid van de lamp te verlagen

1. Batterij strip verwjderen

Open het batterijvak door een platkopschroevendraaier
in de gleuf aan de achterkant te plaatsen.

B schuif het batterijvak open

Verwijder de batterijstrip

2. Afstandsbediening koppelen met ontvanger
Zet de ontvanger in de leermodus (raadpleeg de
handleiding van de ontvanger voor informatie over het
activeren van de leermodus).
Druk op de AAN-knop van het gewenste kanaal
waaraan de ontvanger gekoppeld moet worden.

Tip: U kunt ook meerdere ontvangers met één kanaal
koppelen.

3. De achterplaat verwijderen voor montage
Verwijder de achterplaat van de muurhouder door een
platkopschroevendraaier in de uitsparing aan de onderkant
te plaatsen en deze op te heffen.

4. De muurhouder monteren met schroeven

Plaats de achterplaat op een vlak oppervlak en bevestig
de plaat stevig met de meegeleverde schroeven.

B Bevestig de muurhouder terug op de achterplaat.

Plaats de afstandsbediening in de muurhouder.

5. De muurhouder monteren met dubbelzijdig
plakband

Als u de achterplaat wilt monteren met behulp van de
meegeleverde dubbelzijdige tape, brengt u de tape aan op
de achterkant van de achterplaat.

Plak hierna de muurhouder op de gewenste locatie op een
vlakke ondergrond.

Een Trust Smart Home ontvanger ontkoppelen
Zet de ontvanger die u wilt ontkoppelen in de
leermodus (raadpleeg de handleiding van
de ontvanger voor informatie over het activeren van
de leermodus).
Druk op de UIT-knop van het kanaal waaraan de
ontvanger is gekoppeld.

Batterij vervangen

Open het batterijvak door een platkopschroevendraaier
in de gleuf aan de achterkant te plaatsen.

& schuif het batterijvak open en verwijder de lege batterij.
Plaats een nieuwe 3V-CR2032-lithiumbatterij in het
batterijvak. Let hierbij op de positieve en negatieve
polariteit.

Sluit het batterijvak en klik deze weer dicht.



Tasten

EIN-Taste - Zum Einschalten von Lichtern/Geraten
AUS-Taste - Zum Ausschalten von Lichtern/Geraten
Kanéle/Gruppenkanal - Verbindung eines Empfangers
mit 1der 4 Kanale. Verwenden Sie den Gruppenkanal,
um mehrere Empfanger ein- oder auszuschalten.
Hinweis: Mit dem Gruppenkanal kénnen Sie nicht dimmen.
Dimmer - Helligkeit erhéhen: Halten Sie die EIN-Taste
eines Kanals gedrickt, um die Helligkeit einer Lampe zu
erhohen. Helligkeit reduzieren: Halten Sie die AUS-Taste
eines Kanals gedriickt, um die Helligkeit einer Lampe
zu reduzieren.

1. Batteriestreifen entfernen

Offnen Sie das Batteriefach, indem Sie einen
Schlitzschraubendreher in den Schlitz an der
Rickseite einfGhren.

[ schieben Sie das Batteriefach auf.

Entfernen Sie den Batteriestreifen.

2. Fernbedienung mit Empfanger koppeln

Versetzen Sie den Empfanger in den Lernmodus
(Hinweise zur Aktivierung des Lernmodus finden Sie
in der Bedienungsanleitung des Empfangers).

& Driicken Sie die EIN-Taste des gewunschten Kanals,
mit dem der Empfanger gekoppelt werden soll.

Tipp: Sie konnen auch mehrere Empfanger mit einem
Kanal koppeln.

3. Rickplatte zur Befestigung entfernen
Entfernen Sie die Ruckplatte von der Wandhalterung,
indem Sie einen Schlitzschraubendreher in die Aussparung
im Boden einfUhren und die Platte anheben.

4. Wandhalterung mit Schrauben befestigen
Legen Sie die Ruckplatte auf einen ebenen Untergrund
und sichern Sie die Platte mit den zugehérigen Schrauben.
[ Befestigen Sie die Wandhalterung an der Ruckplatte.
Setzen Sie die Fernbedienung in die Wandhalterung ein.

5. Wandhalterung mit doppelseitigem Klebeband
befestigen

Fur die Befestigung der Ruckplatte mit doppelseitigem
Klebeband bringen Sie das mitgelieferte doppelseitige
Klebeband an der Ruckseite der Ruckplatte an.

Kleben Sie die Wandhalterung dann auf einen ebenen
Untergrund am gewdinschten Ort.

Kopplung eines Trust Smart Home-Empfangers
aufheben
Versetzen Sie den Empfanger, dessen Kopplung Sie
aufheben mochten, in den Lernmodus (Hinweise
zur Aktivierung des Lernmodus finden Sie in der
Bedienungsanleitung des Empfangers).
Drlcken Sie die AUS-Taste des Kanals, mit dem der
Empfanger gekoppelt ist.

Batteriewechsel

Offnen Sie das Batteriefach, indem Sie einen
Schlitzschraubendreher in den Schlitz an der
Ruckseite einfGhren.

B schieben Sie das Batteriefach auf und entfernen Sie
die leere Batterie. Legen Sie eine neue 3V-CR2032
Lithium-Batterie in das Batteriefach ein. Beachten
Sie die Polaritat.

SchlieRen Sie das Batteriefach.



Pulsanti

Pulsante ON - per accendere luci/dispositivi

Pulsante OFF - per spegnere luci/dispositivi

Canali/Canale di gruppo - per connettere un ricevitore
a1dei 4 canali. Utilizzare il canale di gruppo per accendere
0 spegnere piU ricevitori. Nota: non & possibile regolare
l'intensita luminosa con il canale di gruppo

Regolazione dell'intensita - Aumento della luminosita:
tenere premuto il pulsante ON di un canale per aumentare
la luminosita di una lampada Diminuzione della luminosita:
tenere premuto il pulsante OFF di un canale per ridurre la
luminosita di una lampada

1. Togliere la linguetta della batteria

Aprire il vano batteria inserendo un cacciavite a testa
piatta nella fessura sul retro.
Aprire scorrendo il vano batteria.

Togliere la linguetta della batteria.

2. Eseguire il pairing del telecomando con

il ricevitore

Porre il ricevitore in modalita learning (apprendimento)
(consultare il manuale del ricevitore per sapere come
attivare la modalita learning).

B premereiil pulsante ON del canale desiderato a cui
collegare in pairing il ricevitore.

Suggerimento: € anche possibile effettuare il pairing di pit
ricevitori con un unico canale

3. Rimozione della piastra posteriore per il
montaggio

Rimuovere la piastra posteriore dalla staffa a parete
inserendo un cacciavite a testa piatta nell'incavo sul fondo
e sollevandola.

4. Montaggio della staffa a parete con le viti

Collocare la piastra posteriore su una superficie piana
e fissarla saldamente con le viti in dotazione.

E collocare il supporto a parete sulla piastra posteriore.

Collocare il telecomando nel supporto a parete.

5. Montaggio del supporto a parete con nastro
biadesivo

Per montare la piastra posteriore servendosi del nastro
biadesivo in dotazione, applicare il nastro stesso sul retro
della piastra posteriore.

Quindi, far aderire il supporto a parete su una superficie
piana nel punto desiderato.

Disattivare il pairing su un ricevitore

Trust Smart Home

Porre il ricevitore per cui si desidera disattivare il pairing
in modalita learning (apprendimento) (consultare il
manuale del ricevitore per sapere come attivare la
modalita learning).

B premereiil pulsante OFF del canale a cui il ricevitore
e collegato in pairing.

Sostituire la batteria

Aprire il vano batteria inserendo un cacciavite a testa
piatta nella fessura sul retro.

B Aprire scorrendo il vano batteria e togliere la batteria
esaurita. Inserire una nuova batteria al litio da
3V (R2032 nel vano batteria. Prestare attenzione
a rispettare la polarita positiva e negativa.
Chiudere il vano batteria.



Botones

Botdén ON: para encender luces/dispositivos

Botdén OFF: para apagar luces/dispositivos
Canales/Canal de grupo: para conectar un receptor
a1de los 4 canales. Utilice el canal de grupo para
encender o apagar varios receptores. Nota: no puede
regular la intensidad con el canal de grupo
Regulacién - Aumentar la intensidad: pulse y mantenga
pulsado el botén de encendido (ON) de un canal para
aumentar la intensidad de la ldmpara Reducir el brillo:
pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén de apagado (OFF)
de un canal para reducir la intensidad de la ldampara

1. Retirar la tira de la pila

72\ Abra el compartimento de la bateria introduciendo un
destornillador plano en la ranura de la parte posterior.

B peslice el compartimento de la pila para abrirlo

Retire la tira de la bateria

2. Emparejar el mando a distancia con el receptor

Ponga el receptor en modo de aprendizaje (consulte el
manual del receptor para conocer como debe activar el
modo de aprendizaje).

[ pulse el botén de encendido del canal deseado al que
debe emparejarse el receptor.

Consejo: también puede vincular multiples receptores
3 un canal

3. Extraer la placa trasera para el montaje
Extraiga la placa trasera del soporte de pared
introduciendo un destornillador de cabeza plana
en el hueco de la parte inferior y levantandola.

10

4. Montar el soporte de pared con tornillos
Coloque |3 placa trasera en una superficie plana

y monte la placa de una manera segura con los

tornillos incluidos.

Coloque el soporte de pared en la placa trasera.
Coloque el mando a distancia en el soporte de pared.

5. Montar el soporte de pared con cinta

de doble cara

Para montar la placa trasera utilizando la cinta de doble
cara suministrada, aplique la cinta a |a parte posterior de
la placa trasera.

A continuacion, adhiera el soporte de pared a una
superficie plana en la ubicacion deseada.

Desemparejar un receptor Trust Smart Home

Ponga el receptor que desea desemparejar en modo
de aprendizaje (consulte el manual del receptor para
obtener informacién sobre como activar el modo de
aprendizaje).

El pulse el botén de apagado del canal al que estd
emparejado el receptor.

Cambiar la bateria
Abra el compartimento de la bateria introduciendo un
destornillador plano en la ranura de la parte posterior.
[ peslice el compartimento de |a bateria y retire la bateria
vacia. Inserte una nueva bateria de litio 3V-CR2032
en el compartimento. Preste atencion a la polaridad
positiva y negativa.
Cierre el compartimiento de la bateria.



Tlacitka

Tlacitko zapnuti - K zapnuti svétel/zafizeni

Tladitko vypnuti — K vypnuti svétel/zafizeni

Kanaly / skupinové kanaly - Pripojte pfijimac k jednomu
az ttyrem kanalim. Pomoci skupinovych kanald muizete
zapinat a vypinat vice pfijimact. Pozndmka: Pomoci
skupinovych kanald neni mozné stmivani

Stmivani - Zvyseni jasu: Podrzenim tlacitka zapnuti kanalu
zvysite jas svitidla Snizeni jasu: Podrzenim tlacitka vypnuti
kanalu snizite jas svitidla

1. Vyjmuti izolacniho pasku na baterii
Otevrete prostor na baterii vliozenim plochého
Sroubovaku do drazky na zadni strané.
Vysunutim oteviete prostor na baterii
Odstrarite izolacni pasek na baterii

2. Sparovani dalkového ovladace s prijimacem
Prepnéte pfijimac do rezimu uceni (informace o aktivaci
rezimu uceni naleznete v nadvodu k pfijimaci).
Bl podrzte tlatitko zapnuti pozadovaného kanalu,
se kterym musi byt prijimac sparovan

Tip: K jednomu kanalu mizete také sparovat vice pfijimaty

3. Vyjmuti zadni desky pro montaz
Zadni desku z drzaku na sténu vyjméte vlozenim plochého

Sroubovaku do vystupku na spodni strané a jeho zvednutim.

4. Montaz drzaku na sténu pomoci Sroubl
Umistéte zadni desku na rovny povrch a pomoci
prilozenych sroubt desku upevnéte.
Vlozte drzak na sténu zpét na zadni desku.
VloZte dalkové ovladani na drzdk na sténu.

5. Pfipevnéni drzaku na sténu pomoci
oboustranné pasky

Pokud chcete zadni desku pfipevnit pomoci dodané
oboustranné pasky, nalepte pasku na zadni stranu
zadni desky.

Poté prilepte drzak na sténu na rovny povrch na
pozadovaném misté.

ZrusSeni parovani vysilace Trust Smart Home

Prepnéte prijimac, jehoz parovani chcete zrusit,
do rezimu uceni (informace o aktivaci rezimu uceni
naleznete v ndvodu k pfijimaci).

B podrzte tlatitko vypnuti kanalu, se kterym je pfijimac
sparovan.

éyména baterie

Otevrete prostor na baterii vliozenim plochého
Sroubovaku do drazky na zadni strané.
Vysunutim oteviete prostor pro baterii a vyjméte
vybitou baterii. Vlozte novou lithiovou baterii 3V-CR2032
do prostoru pro baterii. Ddvejte pozor na kladnou
a zadpornou polaritu.
Zavrete prostor na baterii



Butoane

Butonul ON (Pornit) - Pentru a aprinde luminile/
dispozitivele

Butonul OFF (Oprit) - Pentru a stinge luminile/dispozitivele
Channels/Group Channel (Canale/Grup canale) -
Conectarea unui receptor la 1dintre cele 4 canale. Utilizati
canalul de grup pentru a activa sau dezactiva mai multe
receptoare. Nota: Cu canalul de grup nu se poate estompa
Dimming (Estompare) - Cresterea luminozitatii: Ap3sati si
mentineti apdsat butonul ON (Pornit) al unui canal pentru
a creste luminozitatea lampii Scaderea luminozitatii:
Apasati si mentineti apasat butonul OFF (Oprit) al unui
canal pentru a descreste luminozitatea lampii

1. indepartarea benzii bateriei
Deschideti compartimentul bateriei introducand
o surubelnlta cu cap plat in fanta din spate.
[B] Glisati compartimentul bateriei pentru a-l deschide
Indepartap banda bateriei

2. Asocierea telecomenzii cu receptorul

Al Treceti receptorul in modul de invatare (consultati
manualul receptorului pentru informatii privind
activarea modului de invatare).

B] Apasati butonul ON (Pornit) al canalului dorit la care
sa fie asociat receptorul.

Sfat: De asemenes, puteti asocia mai multe receptoare
la un singur canal

3. Scoaterea placii din spate pentru montare
Scoateti placa din spate de pe suportul pentru perete
introducdnd o surubelnita cu cap plat in locasul din partea
inferioara si ridicand in sus.
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4. Montarea suportului pentru perete cu suruburi

Asezati placa din spate pe o suprafatd plana si
montati-o bine cu ajutorul suruburilor incluse.

B Amplasati inapoi pe placa din spate suportul pentru
perete.

Amplasati telecomanda in suportul pentru perete.

5. Montarea suportului pentru perete cu banda
dublu adeziva

Pentru @ monta placa din spate utilizdnd banda dublu
adeziva furnizata, aplicati banda dublu adeziva pe spatele
placii din spate.

Apoi, lipiti suportul pentru perete de o suprafata plana,

in locul dorit.

Dezasocierea unui receptor Trust Smart Home

Treceti receptorul pe care doriti sa-1 dezasociati in modul
de invatare (consultati manualul receptorului pentru
informatii privind activarea modului de invatare).
Apasati butonul OFF (Oprit) al canalului dorit la este
asociat receptorul.

inlocuirea bateriei

Deschideti compartimentul bateriei introducand
o surubelmla cu cap plat in fanta din spate.

B Glisati pentru a deschide compartimentul bateriei si
scoateti bateria goala. Introduceti o noua baterie cu
litiu 3V-CR2032 in compartimentul bateriei. Fiti atenti
la polaritatile pozitiva si negativa.
inchideti compartimentul bateriei




Tlacidla

Tlatidlo ZAP. - SIUZi na zapnutie svetiel/zariadeni
Tlacidlo VYP. - SIUZi na vypnutie svetiel/zariadeni
Kanaly/Skupinovy kanal - Pripojenie prijimaca k 1zo
4 kanalov. Na zapinanie alebo vypinanie viacerych
prijimacov pouzite skupinovy kanal. Poznamka:
Skupinovy kanal nemozno vyuzivat na stmievanie.
Stmievanie - Zvysenie jasu: Podrzte stlacené tlacidlo
ZAPNUTIA kanalu, ¢im zvysite jas svietidla. Znizenie jasu:
Podrzte stlacené tlacidlo VYPNUTIA kanalu, ¢im znizite
jas svietidla.

1. Odstranenie izolacného pasika batérie

Vlozenim plochého skrutkovaca do otvoru vzadu
otvorte priehradku na batérie.

B vysunutim otvorte priehradku.

Odstrarite izolacny pasik batérie.

2. Sparovanie s prijimacom

Uvedte prijimac do rezimu ucenia (informacie o sposobe

aktivacie rezimu ucenia najdete v prirucke prijimaca).
 stlacte tlacidlo ZAP. pozadovaného kanala, s ktorym
chcete prijima¢ sparovat.

Tip: S jednym kanalom mozno sparovat aj viaceré prijimace

3. Zlozenie zadného drziaka pred upevnenim
zariadenia

Vlozenim plochého skrutkovaca do otvoru v spodnej casti
nadvihnite zadny drziak nastennej konzoly.

4. Upevnenie nastennej konzoly pouzitim
skrutiek
Zadny drziak priloZte na rovny povrch a pomocou
pribalenych skrutiek ho upevnite.
Na zadny drziak nasadte nastenny drziak.
Na nastenny drziak zalozte dialkové ovladanie.

5. Upevnenie nastenného drziaka pomocou
obojstrannej lepiacej pasky

Na osadenie zadného drziaka pomocou pribalenej
obojstrannej lepiacej pasky nalepte pasku na jeho
zadnu ¢ast.

Nastenny drziak nasledne nalepte na [ubovolny
rovny povrch.

ZrusSenie sparovania prijimaca Trust Smart Home

Uvedte prijimac, ktorého sparovanie si zelate zrusit,
do rezimu ucenia (informacie o spdsobe aktivacie
rezimu ucenia najdete v prirucke prijimaca).

[ stlacte tlacidlo VYP. kanadla, s ktorym je prijimac
sparovany.

éymena batérie

Vlozenim plochého skrutkovata do otvoru vzadu
otvorte priehradku na batérie.
Vysunutim otvorte priehradku na batérie a vyberte
prazdnu batériu. Do priehradky na batérie zalozte novu
litiovu batériu 3V-CR2032. Davajte pozor na kladnu
a zadpornu polaritu.
Zatvorte priehradku na batérie.



Knappar

PA-knapp - Aktiverar lampor/enheter

AV-knappen - Stanger av lampor/enheter
Kanaler/Gruppkanal - Anslut en mottagare till en av
de fyra kanalerna. Anvand gruppkanalen for att sla pa
eller av flera mottagare. Obs! Du kan inte dimma med
gruppkanalen

Dimming - Okar ljusstyrkan: Tryck och hallin en kanals
PA-knapp for att oka lampans ljusstyrka Minska
ljusstyrkan: Tryck och hall in en kanals AV-knapp

for att minska lampans ljusstyrka

1. Avlagsna batteriets dragremsa

Oppna batterifacket genom att sétta in en platt
skruvmejsel i springan pa baksidan.

[ 6ppna batterifacket

Ta bort batteriets dragremsa

2. Parkoppla fjarrkontrollen med mottagaren
Satt mottagaren i inlarningslage (se mottagarens
bruksanvisningar for information om hur du aktiverar
inlarningslaget).
Tryck pa PA-knappen for den énskade kanalen som
mottagaren ska parkopplas med.

Tips: Du kan aven parkoppla flera mottagare till en kanal

3. Ta bort bakplattan for montering

Ta bort bakplattan fran vaggfastet genom att satta
in en skruvmejsel med platt huvud i férdjupningen
p3 undersidan och lyft upp den.

4. Montering av vaggfastet med skruvar

Placera bakplattan pa en plan yta och montera den
ordentligt med de medféljande skruvarna.

2 Placera vagghallaren pa bakplattan.

Placera fjdrrkontrollen i vagghallaren.

5. Montering av vagghallaren med
dubbelh&ftande tejp

Montera bakplattan med den medféljande dubbelh&ftande
tejpen genom att applicera tejpen pa baksidan av bakplattan.
Klistra darefter fast vagghallaren pa en plan yta pa
onskad plats.

Koppla bort en Trust Smart Home-mottagare

Satt mottagaren som du vill koppla bort i inlarningslage
(se mottagarens bruksanvisningar fér information om
hur du aktiverar inlarningslaget).

B Tryck pa AV-knappen for den kanal som mottagaren
ar parkopplad med.

Byta batteri
Oppna batterifacket genom att satta in en platt
skruvmejsel i springan pa baksidan.

B Oppna batterifacket och ta bort det urladdade batteriet.
Sattin ett nytt 3V-CR2032 litiumbatteri i batterifacket.
Var uppmarksam pa den positiva och negativa
polariteten. Stang batterifacket.



Boutons

Bouton ON - Pour allumer vos luminaires/appareils
Bouton OFF - Pour éteindre vos luminaires/appareils
Canaux/Groupe de canaux - Connectez un récepteur a 1
des 4 canaux. Utilisez le groupe de canaux pour activer
ou désactiver plusieurs récepteurs. Remarque : Vous ne
pouvez pas faire varier la luminosité avec le groupe de
canaux

Variation - Augmentation de la luminosité : Appuyez

et maintenez enfoncé le bouton ON d'un canal pour
augmenter la luminosité de la lampe Réduction de la
luminosité : Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton OFF
d'un canal pour diminuer la luminosité de la lampe

1. Retrait de la bande plastique de la pile
Ouvrez le compartiment des piles en insérant un

tournevis 3 téte plate dans la fente située a 'arriere.
B raites glisser le compartiment des piles pour l'ouvrir
Retirez la bande de la pile

2. Appairage a distance avec le récepteur

Mettez le récepteur en mode apprentissage (consultez
le manuel du récepteur pour savoir comment activer le
mode apprentissage).
Appuyez sur le bouton ON du canal souhaité auquel le
récepteur doit étre apparié.

Conseil : Vous pouvez aussi appairer plusieurs récepteurs
3 un seul canal

3. Retrait de la plaque de montage

Retirez la plaque arriere du support mural en insérant un
tournevis plat dans l'encoche située a la base du bouton-
poussoir et en la soulevant.

4. Montage du support mural a l'aide de vis

Placez la plaque arriere sur une surface plane et fixez-la
solidement a l'aide des vis fournies.

B placez le support mural sur la plaque arriere.

Placez la télécommande dans le support mural.

5. Montage du support mural avec du ruban
adhésif double face

Pour monter la plaque arriére 3 |'aide du ruban adhésif
double face fourni, appliquez le ruban au dos de la plaque
arriere.

Collez ensuite le support mural sur une surface plane a
l'endroit souhaité.

Désappairage d'un récepteur Trust Smart Home
Mettez le récepteur en mode apprentissage (consultez
le manuel du récepteur pour savoir comment activer le
mode apprentissage).
Appuyez sur le bouton OFF du canal auquel le récepteur
est apparié.

Remplacement de |a pile

Ouvrez le compartiment des piles en insérant un
tournevis a téte plate dans la fente située a l'arriere.
Ouvrez le compartiment a piles en le faisant glisser
et retirez la pile usagée. Insérez une nouvelle pile au
lithium 3V-CR2032 dans le compartiment a piles. Faites
attention a la polarité positive et négative de la pile.
Refermez le compartiment a piles.



AYCT-303 REMOTE CONTROL

@ Safety Instructions

Product support: www.trust.com/71322. Warranty conditions: www.trust.com/warranty

To ensure safe handling of the device, follow the safety advice on: www.trust.com/safety

The Wireless range is strongly dependent on local conditions such as the presence of HR glass and reinforced concrete
Never use Trust Smart Home products for life-support systems. This product is not water-resistant. Do not attempt to
repair this product. Wire colors may vary per country. Contact an electrician when in doubt about wiring. Never connect
lights or equipment that exceed the maximum load of the receiver. Exercise caution when installing a receiver voltage
may be present, even when a receiver is switched off. Maximum radio transmit power: -6.12 dBm. Radio transmission
frequency range: 433,92 MHz

Ay, Disposal of packaging materials - Dispose of packaging materials which are no longer needed in accordance with
%@ applicable local regulations.

E Disposal of the device - The adjacent symbol of a crossed-out wheelie bin means that this device is subject to
Directive 2012/19/€U.
—_—

Disposal of batteries - Used batteries may not be disposed of in household waste. Only dispose of batteries when
they are fully discharged. Dispose of batteries according to local regulations.

U K Trust Electronics Ltd. declares that item number 71322/71322-02 is in compliance with Directive Electromagnetic
Compatibility Regulations 2016, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the declaration of conformity is
C n available at the following internet address: www.trust.com/compliance

Trust International BV. declares that item number 71322/71322-02 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/€U -
2011/65/€U. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following web address: www.trust.
com/compliance

Veiligheidsinstructies

Productondersteuning: www.trust.com/71322. Garantievoorwaarden: www.trust.com/warranty

Voor een veilig gebruik van de apparaten dient u de veiligheidsaanwijzingen op www.trust.com/safety op te volgen.
Het draadloos bereik is afhankelijk van lokale omstandigheden zoals de aanwezigheid van HR glas en gewapend beton
Gebruik nooit Trust Smart Home-producten voor levensondersteunende systemen. Dit product is niet waterbestendig.



Probeer dit product niet zelf te repareren. Draadkleuren kunnen per land verschillen. Neem contact op met een elektricien
wanneer u twijfelt over de bedrading. Sluit nooit lampen of apparatuur aan die de maximale belasting van de ontvanger
overschrijden. Wees voorzichtig bij het installeren van een ontvanger er kan spanning aanwezig zijn, zelfs wanneer een
ontvanger is uitgeschakeld. Het verpakkingsmateriaal weggooien - Verpakkingsmateriaal dat niet meer nodig is, moet
volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften worden afgevoerd. Het apparaat weggooien - Het afgebeelde symbool van een
doorgestreepte vuilnisbak betekent dat dit apparaat onder Richtlijn 2012/19/€U valt. Batterijen weggooien - Gebruikte
batterijen mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid.Gooi batterijen alleen weg als ze volledig ontladen
zijn. Gooi batterijen weg in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften. Maximaal radio zendvermogen: -6.12 dBm.
Radio zendfrequentie bereik: 433,92 MHz.

c € Trust International BV. verklaart dat artikelnummer 71322/71322-02 in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/
EU - 2011/65/€U. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op www.trust.com/
compliance

m Sicherheitshinweise

Produktsupport: www.trust.com/71322. Garantiebedingungen: www.trust.com/warranty

Befolgen Sie fir die sichere Handhabung des Gerats die Sicherheitshinweise unter: www.trust.com/safety

Die Funkreichweite ist stark abhangig von den értlichen Gegebenheiten, wie dem Vorhandensein von HR-Glas und
stahlbewehrtem Beton. Trust Smart Home-Produkte dirfen nicht fir lebenserhaltende Systeme eingesetzt werden. Dieses
Produkt ist nicht wasserfest. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren. Die Farben der Kabel kdnnen in einigen
Landern abweichen. Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an einen Elektriker. SchlieBen Sie auf keinen Fall Lampen oder Gerate
an, die die maximal zulassige Last des Empfangers Uberschreiten. Vorsicht bei der Installation eines Empfangers. s kann
Spannung vorhanden sein, auch wenn der Empfanger ausgeschaltet ist. Entsorgung der Verpackungsmaterialien

- Entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benétigte Verpackungsmaterialien gemaR den einschlagigen ortlichen Vorschriften. Entsorgung
des Gerats - Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne bedeutet, dass fur dieses Gerat die Richtlinie 2012/19/

EU gilt. Entsorgung der Batterien - Verbrauchte Batterien durfen nicht im Hausmill entsorgt werden. Batterien dirfen

nur vollstdndig entleert entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie die Batterien gemaR den értlichen Bestimmungen. Maximale
Funksendeleistung: -6.12 dBm. Frequenzbereich der Funkibertragung: 433,92 MHz

c € Trust International B.V. erklart, dass Artikelnummer 71322/71322-02 die Richtlinie 2014/53/€EU - 2011/65/€U erfullt.



Den vollstandigen Wortlaut der EU-Konformitatserklarung finden Sie unter folgender Internetadresse: www.trust.com/
compliance

ﬁ Consignes de sécurité

Assistance produit : www.trust.com/71322. Conditions de garantie : www.trust.com/warranty

Pour garantir une manipulation sre de cet équipement, suivez les consignes de sécurité de la page : www.trust.com/
safety.

La portée sans fil dépend considérablement des conditions locales telles que la présence de vitrage HR et de béton armé.
N’utilisez jamais les produits Trust Smart Home pour les systemes d'assistance a la vie. Ce produit ne résiste pas a l'eau.
N'essayez pas de réparer ce produit. Les couleurs des fils peuvent varier d'un pays a l'autre. Contactez un électricien

en cas de doutes au sujet du cablage. Ne connectez jamais des lumieres ou des équipements qui dépassent la charge
maximale du récepteur. Faites preuve de prudence lors de l'installation d'un récepteur : une tension peut étre présente,
méme lorsque le récepteur est éteint.

Elimination des matériaux d'emballage - Eliminez les matériaux d'emballage devenus inutiles conformément a la
réglementation locale en vigueur. Mise au rebut de 'équipement - Le symbole une poubelle barrée signifie que cet
appareil est soumis a la directive 2012/19/UE. Mise au rebut des piles - Les piles usagées ne doivent pas étre jetées
avec les déchets ménagers. Ne mettez les piles au rebut que lorsqu'elles sont entierement déchargées. Procédez a leur
élimination conformément aux réglementations locales applicables. Puissance d'émission radio maximale: -6.12 dBm.
Gamme de fréquence de transmission radio: 433,92 MHz

c € Trust International B.V. déclare que l'article numéro 71322/71322-02 est conforme aux directives 2014/53/€EU -
2011/65/EU. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité de I'UE est disponible a l'adresse suivante : www.
trust.com/compliance

Istruzioni sulla sicurezza

Assistenza prodotto: www.trust.com/71322. Condizioni di garanzia: www.trust.com/warranty

Per garantire la gestione sicura del dispositivo, attenersi alla comunicazione sulla sicurezza: www.trust.com/safety

La portata wireless dipende essenzialmente da condizioni locali, come la presenza di vetro HR e cemento armato Non
utilizzare mai i prodotti Trust Smart Home per sistemi salvavita. Questo prodotto non é resistente all'acqua. Non cercare di
riparare il prodotto. | colori dei fili possono variare in base al paese. In caso di dubbi sul cablaggio, rivolgersi a un elettricista.
Non collegare mai luci o apparecchiature che superino il carico massimo del ricevitore. Esercitare prudenza quando si
installa il ricevitore Potrebbe essere attiva la tensione elettrica, anche con il ricevitore spento.

Smaltimento dei materiali di imballaggio - Smaltire i materiali di imballaggio non piU necessari attenendosi alle normative



locali vigenti. Smaltimento del dispositivo - Il simbolo di un bidone con le ruote con |a croce sovrapposta indica che questo
dispositivo rientra nella Direttiva 2012/19/UE. Smaltimento delle batterie - € vietato smaltire le batterie esauste nei rifiuti
domestici. Smaltire le batterie soltanto quando saranno completamente scariche. Smaltire le batterie secondo le normative
locali. Potenza di trasmissione radio massima: -6.12 dBm. Gamma di frequenze di trasmissione radio: 433,92 MHz

c € Trust International BV. Dichiara che il codice articolo 71322/71322-02 e conforme alle Direttive 2014/53/UE —
2011/65/UE. |l testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformita UE e disponibile al sequente indirizzo Web: www.
trust.com/compliance

B Instrucciones de seguridad

Soporte del producto: www.trust.com/71322. Condiciones de la garantia: www.trust.com/warranty

Para garantizar la manipulacion sequra del dispositivo, siga los consejos de sequridad que aparecen en: www.trust.com/
safety

El alcance inaldmbrico depende enormemente de las condiciones locales como la presencia de cristal HR y hormigon
reforzado No utilice nunca los productos Trust Smart Home para sistemas de soporte vital. Este producto no es resistente
al agua. No trate de reparar este producto usted mismo. Los colores de los cables pueden variar entre paises. Pongase en
contacto con un técnico electricista si tiene dudas sobre el cableado. Nunca conecte luces o equipamiento que excedan la
carga maxima del receptor. Actie con precaucion durante la instalacion de un receptor: puede existir tensién aunque el
receptor esté apagado.

Eliminacion de materiales de embalaje: deseche los materiales de embalaje que ya no se necesiten de conformidad con las
regulaciones locales vigentes.

Eliminacion del dispositivo: el simbolo un cubo con ruedas tachado significa que este dispositivo esta sujeto a la Directiva
2012/19/UE.

Eliminacion de baterfas: las baterias usadas no se pueden desechar junto con los residuos domésticos. Unicamente elimine
las baterias cuando estén totalmente descargadas. Deseche las baterias conforme a las regulaciones locales. Potencia
maxima de transmision de radio: -6.12 dBm. Rango de frecuencia de transmision de radio: 433,92 MHz

c € Trust International B.V. declara que el articulo nimero 71322/71322-02 cumple las Directivas 2014/53/UE - 2011/65/
UE. En la siguiente direccién web se puede encontrar el texto integro de la declaracion de conformidad de la UE:
www.trust.com/compliance



Sakerhetsanvisningar

Produktsupport: www.trust.com/71322. Garantivillkor: www.trust.com/warranty

Folj sakerhetsraden pa www.trust.com/safety for sker hantering av enheten Den tradlosa rackvidden varierar starkt

beroende pa lokala forhallanden som férekomsten av HR-glas och forstarkt betong Anvand aldrig Trust Smart Home-

produkter for livsuppehallande systems. Den har produkten &r inte vattenbestandig. Forsok inte att laga produkten.

Kablarnas farger kan variera i olika l[dnder. Kontakta en elektriker om du &r oséker pa kablarnas farger. Anslut aldrig

lampor eller utrustning som 6verskrider mottagarens maxbelastning. Var forsiktig nar du installerar en mottagare. Det kan

finnas elektrisk spanning dven om mottagaren ar avstangd. Avfallshantering av forpackningsmaterial - Avfallshantera

forpackningsmaterial som inte [angre behdvs enligt tillampliga lokala regler. Avfallshantering av enheten - Symbolen

intill av en éverkryssad soptunna innebar att enheten omfattas av direktiv 2012/19/€U. Avfallshantering av batterier —

Forbrukade batteriet far ej slangas i hushallssoporna. Kassera enbart batterier nar de ar helt urladdade. Kassera batterier i

enlighet med lokala bestdmmelser. Maximal radiosandningseffekt: -612 dBm. Radiosandningsfrekvensomrade: 433,92 MHz
Trust International BV. intygar att artikelnummer 71322/71322-02 uppfyller kraven i direktiv 2014/53/€EU - 2011/65/
EU. Den fullstdndiga texten i EU-forsakran om éverensstdmmelse finns pa foljande webbadress: www.trust.com/
compliance

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Podpora produktu: www.trust.com/71322. Zaru¢ni podminky: www.trust.com/warranty

Pro zajisténi bezpecné manipulace s pristrojem dodrzujte bezpecnostni pokyny uvedené na: www.trust.com/safety.
Bezdradtovy dosah je velmi zavisly na mistnich podminkach, jako je pfitomnost HR skla a Zelezobetonu. Nikdy nepouzivejte
produkty Trust Smart Home pro systémy podpory zivota. Tento produkt neni odolny proti vodé. Produkt neopravuijte.
Barvy voditd se mohou v rdznych statech lisit. V pfipadé pochybnosti o zapojeni voditd se obratte na elektrikare. Nikdy
nepripojujte svétla nebo zafizeni, kterd prekracuji maximalni zatizeni prijimace. Pfi instalaci pfijimace dbejte zvysené
opatrnosti, prijimat muze byt pod napétim, i kdyz je vypnuty. Likvidace obalovych materiald - Zlikvidujte jiz nepotiebné
obalové materidly v souladu s platnymi mistnimi predpisy. Likvidace zafizeni - Uvedeny symbol preskrtnutého kose
znamena, ze se na toto zafizeni vztahuje smérnice 2012/19/€EU. Likvidace baterii - PouZité baterie se nesmi vyhazovat do
domovniho odpadu. Baterie likvidujte az po Uplném vybiti. Baterie likvidujte podle mistnich predpist. Maximalni radiovy
vysilaci vykon: -6.12 dBm. Frekven¢ni rozsah radiového prenosu: 433,92 MHz

c Spolecnost Trust International B.V. prohlasuje, ze produkt ¢islo 71322/71322-02 je v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/€U
- 2011/65/€U. Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: www.trust.com/
compliance



g Bezpecnostné pokyny

Podpora vyrobkov: www.trust.com/71322. Zaru¢né podmienky: www.trust.com/warranty

Aby ste zabezpetili bezpetnd manipulaciu so zariadenim, dodrZiavajte bezpetnostné pokyny na: www.trust.com/safety
Dosah bezdrétového signalu silne zavisi od miestnych podmienok, napriklad od pritomnosti HR skla a Zzelezobeténu.
Vyrobky Trust Smart Home nikdy nepouZivajte pre systémy na podporu Zivotnych funkcii. Tento vyrobok nie je vodotesny.
Tento vyrobok sa nepokusajte opravovat. Farby voditov sa v zavislosti od krajiny mézu lisit. Ak mate pochybnosti ohladom
kabeldze, kontaktuje elektrikara. Nikdy nepripajajte svetld alebo zariadenia, ktoré prekracuju maximalnu kapacitu prijimaca
Pri in3talacii prijimaca bud'te opatrni, pretoze prijimac moze byt pod napatim, aj ked je vypnuty.

Likvidacia obalovych materidlov - Obalové materidly, ktoré uz nie su potrebné, zlikvidujte v sulade s platnymi miestnymi
predpismi. Likvidacia zariadenia - Vedla uvedeny symbol preskrtnutej smetnej nadoby na kolieskach znamen3, Ze sa na toto
zariadenie vztahuje smernica 2012/19/€U. Likvidacia batéri - PouzZité batérie sa nesmu likvidovat ako domovy odpad. Batérie
likvidujte, len ked' su Uplne vybité. Batérie likvidujte v sulade s miestnymi predpismi. Maximalny radiovy vysielaci vykon: -6.12
dBm. Frekvenény rozsah radiového prenosu: 433,92 MHz

c Spolo¢nost Trust International BV. vyhlasuje, ze polozka ¢islo 71322/71322-02 je v stlade so smernicou 2014/53/€0
— 2011/65/€U. Uplné znenie vyhladsenia o zhode €U je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese: www.trust.com/
compliance

Instructiuni de siguranta

Asistenta produs: www.trust.com/71322. Conditii privind garantia: www.trust.com/warranty
Pentru a asigura manipularea in siguranta a dispozitivului, respectati instructiunile privind siguranta de pe www.trust.com/
safety. Raza de actiune wireless depinde foarte mult de conditiile locale, cum ar fi prezenta sticlei de inalta eficienta si
beton armat. Nu folositi produsele Trust Smart Home la sisteme de sustinere a vietii. Acest produs nu este rezistent la apa.
Nu incercati sa reparati acest produs. Culorile firelor pot varia in functie de tara. Luati legatura cu un electrician daca aveti
indoieli cu privire la fire. Nu conectati lumini sau echipamente care depasesc sarcina maxima a receptorului. Aveti grija la
montarea receptorului, este posibil sa existe tensiune chiar si atunci cdnd receptorul este inchis.
Eliminarea la deseuri a ambalajelor - Eliminati la deseuri ambalajele care nu mai sunt necesare in conformitate cu
reglementarile locale. Eliminarea la deseuri a dispozitivului - Simbolul a unui tomberon taiat inseamna ca acest dispozitiv
este supus prevederilor Directivei 2012/19/UE. Eliminarea la deseuri a bateriilor - Bateriile uzate nu trebuie aruncate
impreuna cu deseurile casnice. Aruncati bateriile numai daca sunt descarcate complet. Aruncati bateriile in conformitate cu
prevederile locale. Puterea maxima de transmisie radio: -6.12 dBm. Gama de frecvente de transmisie radio: 433,92 MHz

Trust International BV. declara ¢ articolul numarul 71322/71322-02 respecta prevederile Directivelor 2014/53/UE

- 2011/65/€U . Textul complet al declaratiei de conformitate UE este disponibil la adresa: www.trust.com/compliance



C € Declaration of Conformity

Trust International B.V. declares that this Trust Smart Home-product:

Model: AYCT-303 Remote Control
Item number: 71322/71322-02
Intended use: Indoor

is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the following
directives:

ROHS 2 Directive (2011/65/€U)
RED Directive (2014/53/€EU)

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following web address:
www.trust.com/compliance

TRUST SMART HOME

LAAN VAN BARCELONA 600
3317DD DORDRECHT
NEDERLAND
www.trust.com

Trust Electronics Ltd.,

Sopwith Dr, Weybridge, KT13 ONT, UK.
All brand names are registered trade-
marks of their respective owners.
Specifications are subject to change
without prior notice. Made in China.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Codesystem Automatic

Number of Channels 4 + group on/off

Battery 3V lithium battery type CR2032 (included)
Size

HxWxD: 110 x 60 x 15 mm
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